

October 4, 2019

The Honorable Board of Equalization  
Dodge County, Nebraska

Agenda Item # 27.  
Date 10-09-2019

Good Day!

Contained herein are my recommendations for tax levies for the various taxing districts in Dodge County and a proposed resolution for adopting the levies.

Here are my comments:

One other thing worth noticing are many areas where their valuation has gone down over last's year's value, including: the Village of Nickerson (-1.18%) and Winslow (-30.34%) and Cotterell Township (-.27%) in Dodge County.

Other areas which are governmental entities over many northeast Nebraska rural counties include: ESU #7 headquartered in Columbus (-1.47%) and Lower Ekhorn NRD headquartered in Norfolk (-1.07%).

Finally, the Joint Public Agency, Pathways 2 Tomorrow's valuation decreased by 2.26%. Since they are limited to only 1 cent of a levy, their taxes had to go down also, -2.3%.

If you have any questions, let me know.

Respectfully submitted,



Fred Mytty, Dodge County Clerk

# RESOLUTION

of the

## DODGE COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

**WHEREAS**, all budgets of the various taxing districts of Dodge County have been submitted for review and computation of the levies and

**WHEREAS**, the assessed valuations of the taxing districts have been certified by the State Tax Commissioner and the Dodge County Assessor, and the levies were computed with these figures.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Dodge County Board of Equalization to accept the County Clerk's recommendations and certify the 2019 levies as the taxing rates for the various taxing districts of Dodge County.

Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_ moved for the adoption of this resolution with

Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_ offering a second. Roll call vote showed \_\_\_\_\_ yeas, and \_\_\_\_\_ nays.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 9TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2019.**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Bob Missel  
Chairman  
Dodge County Board of Equalization

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Fred Mytty  
Dodge County Clerk

	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019
FUND/SUBDIVISION	VALUATION	Valuation Increase	TAX REQUEST	Tax Increase	PROPOSED FINAL LEVY(County Board or Statute) A	LATEST TAX REQUEST B	LEVY BASED ON BUDGET B	FINAL LEVY - LOWER OF A OR B unless	2019 RAISING
<b>DODGE COUNTY</b>									
General	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$9,267,095	-3.340%	.213204			.213204	\$9,267,088
Road & Bridge	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$0	0.0%	.00			.000000	\$0
Flood Control	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$100,000		.002301				
First Responders Communication Bonds	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$1,048,468		.024122			.024122	\$1,048,483
First Responders Communication Project	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$0		.00			.000000	\$0
Indigent	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$182,729	38.0%	.004204			.004204	\$182,730
Institutions	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$0	-100.0%	.00			.000000	\$0
Veterans' Aid	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$0		.00			.000000	\$0
Flood Disaster Relief Fund of 2019	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$0		.00				
Construction Bonds	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$0		.00			.000000	\$0
Museum/Historical Society	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$98,841	8.6%	.002274			.002274	\$98,841
Noxious Weed	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$0		.00			.000000	\$0
Building Fund	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$0		.00			.000000	\$0
Capital Improvements/Economic Development Fund	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$400,000	-60.0%	.009202			.009202	\$399,973
Road Bond Fund	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$0		.00			.000000	\$0
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$4,346,582,828</b>	<b>3.52%</b>	<b>\$11,097,133</b>	<b>-2.7%</b>	<b>.255307</b>			<b>.253006</b>	<b>\$10,997,115</b>
<b>CITIES AND VILLAGES LEVIES</b>									
Statutory levy limits: 45 cents + 5 cents interlocal agreements debt service or special levies are not included.									
<b>FREMONT - CITY OF CLASS I</b>									
All Purposes	\$1,680,835,484	6.65%	\$6,049,478	0.1%	.359909	.359909		.359909	\$6,049,478
Special Levies	\$1,680,835,484	6.65%	included above						
Debt	\$1,680,835,484	6.65%	\$368,320	-2.0%	.021913	.023859		.021913	\$368,321
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$1,680,835,484</b>	<b>6.65%</b>	<b>\$6,417,798</b>	<b>0.0%</b>	<b>.381822</b>	<b>.383768</b>		<b>.381822</b>	<b>\$6,417,799</b>
<b>NORTH BEND - CITY OF CLASS II</b>									
All purposes	\$73,272,520	7.43%	\$329,693	7.4%	.449954			.449954	\$329,693
<b>SCRIBNER - CITY OF CLASS II</b>									
All purposes	\$35,630,470	0.30%	\$160,336	0.3%	.449997			.449997	\$160,336

FUND/SUBDIVISION	2019 VALUATION	2019 Valuation Increase	2019 TAX REQUEST	2019 Tax Increase	2019 PROPOSED FINAL LEVY(County Board or Statute) A	2019 LATEST TAX REQUEST B	2019 LEVY BASED ON BUDGET B	2019 FINAL LEVY - LOWER OF A OR B unless	2019 RAISING
<b>HOOPER - CITY OF CLASS II</b>									
Hooper - Hooper Twp	\$36,897,837								
Hooper - Everett Twp	\$2,514,238								
Total	\$39,412,075	*****							
All purposes certified	\$41,005,215	5.70%	\$184,524	5.7%	.450000			.450000	\$184,523
Bonds	\$41,005,215	5.70%	\$150,253	2.3%	.366424			.366424	\$150,253
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$41,005,215</b>	<b>5.70%</b>	<b>\$334,777</b>	<b>4.1%</b>	<b>.816424</b>			<b>.816424</b>	<b>\$334,776</b>
<b>VILLAGES</b>									
<b>DODGE</b>									
All purposes	\$22,230,911	4.48%	\$111,154	4.5%	.499998			.499998	\$111,154
Equipment Sinking	\$22,230,911	4.48%			.00			.000000	
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$22,230,911</b>	<b>4.48%</b>	<b>\$111,154</b>	<b>4.5%</b>	<b>.499998</b>			<b>.499998</b>	<b>\$111,154</b>
<b>INGLEWOOD</b>									
All purposes	\$16,150,696	5.90%	\$11,312	20.1%	.070040			.070040	\$11,312
<b>NICKERSON</b>									
All purposes	\$8,027,359	-1.18%	\$36,123	-1.2%	.449999			.449999	\$36,123
<b>SNYDER</b>									
Snyder - Pebble Twp	\$12,006,638	19.51%							
Snyder - Webster Twp	\$4,130,220	-20.20%							
Total	\$16,136,858	*****							
All purposes - Certified	\$16,173,208	6.25%	\$80,864	6.2%	.499987			.499987	\$80,864
Bonds	\$16,173,208	6.25%						.000000	\$0
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$16,173,208</b>	<b>6.25%</b>	<b>\$80,864</b>	<b>6.2%</b>	<b>.499987</b>			<b>.499987</b>	<b>\$80,864</b>
<b>UEHLING</b>									
All purposes	\$9,010,836	13.58%	\$25,000	0.0%	.277444			.277444	\$25,000
Debt & special levies	\$9,010,836	13.58%	\$20,000	33.3%	.221955			.221955	\$20,000
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$9,010,836</b>	<b>13.58%</b>	<b>\$45,000</b>	<b>12.5%</b>	<b>.499399</b>			<b>.499399</b>	<b>\$45,000</b>

FUND/SUBDIVISION	2019 VALUATION	2019 Valuation Increase	2019 TAX REQUEST	2019 Tax Increase	2019 PROPOSED FINAL LEVY(County Board or Statute) A	2019 LATEST TAX REQUEST B	2019 LEVY BASED ON BUDGET B	2019 FINAL LEVY - LOWER OF A OR B unless	2019 RAISING
<b>WINSLOW</b>									
All purposes	\$1,895,404	-30.34%	\$8,529	-70.1%	.449983			.449983	\$8,529
Debt & special levies	\$1,895,404	-30.34%	\$38,500	0.0%	2.031229			2.031229	\$38,500
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$1,895,404</b>	<b>-30.34%</b>	<b>\$47,029</b>	<b>-29.9%</b>	<b>2.481212</b>			<b>2.481212</b>	<b>\$47,029</b>
<b>TOWNSHIPS</b>									
Statutory levy limit: \$.28 cents/\$100 for all purposes but part of county's 15 cents									
<b>UNION</b>									
Road	223,868,917	0.68%	\$216,191	28.5%	.097225	\$216,191	.096570	.096570	\$216,190
<b>PLEASANT VALLEY</b>									
Road	\$139,194,721	0.52%	\$132,250	3.5%	.097225	\$132,250	.095011	.095011	\$132,250
<b>WEBSTER</b>									
Total	\$176,127,373	1.29%							
less Dodge	\$22,230,911	4.48%							
less Snyder	\$4,130,220	-20.20%							
Rural	\$149,766,242	1.59%							
50% of Dodge	\$11,115,456	4.48%							
50% of Snyder	\$2,065,110	-20.20%							
Road	\$162,946,808	1.43%	\$115,040	0.0%	.097225	\$115,040	.070600	.070600	\$115,040
<b>COTTERELL</b>									
Road	\$231,646,412	-0.27%	\$225,218	64.4%	.097225	\$225,218	.097225	.097225	\$225,218
<b>RIDGELEY</b>									
Road	\$140,916,063	0.21%	\$78,780	3.4%	.097225	\$78,780	.055906	.055906	\$78,781
<b>PEBBLE</b>									
Total	\$136,002,236	1.50%							
less Snyder	\$12,006,638	19.51%							
Rural	\$123,995,598	0.04%							
50 % of Snyder	\$6,003,319	19.51%							
Road	\$129,998,917	0.80%	\$103,790	2.5%	.097225	\$103,790	.079839	.079839	\$103,790

FUND/SUBDIVISION	2019 VALUATION	2019 Valuation Increase	2019 TAX REQUEST	2019 Tax Increase	2019 PROPOSED FINAL LEVY(County Board or Statute) A	2019 LATEST TAX REQUEST B	2019 LEVY BASED ON BUDGET B	2019 FINAL LEVY - LOWER OF A OR B unless	2019 RAISING
<b>PLATTE</b>									
Total	\$446,959,828	3.37%							
less Inglewood	\$16,150,696	5.90%							
Rural	\$430,809,132	3.27%							
50 % of Inglewood	\$8,075,348	5.90%							
Road	\$438,884,480	3.32%	\$225,624	29.9%	.097225	\$225,624	.051409	.051409	\$225,626
<b>MAPLE</b>									
Road	\$145,672,680	2.07%	\$71,400	0.0%	.097225	\$71,400	.049014	.049014	\$71,400
<b>EVERETT</b>									
Total	\$141,132,465								
Less Hooper	\$2,514,238								
Rural	\$138,618,227								
50% of Hooper	\$1,257,119								
Road	\$139,875,346	0.73%	\$97,910	9.8%	.097225	\$97,910	.069998	.069998	\$97,910
<b>CUMING</b>									
Road	\$136,098,322	0.85%	\$95,140	0.0%	.097225	\$95,140	.069905	.069905	\$95,140
<b>NICKERSON</b>									
Total	\$172,959,050	1.09%							
less Nickerson	\$8,027,359	-1.18%							
Rural	\$164,931,691	1.21%							
50 % of Nickerson	\$4,013,680	-1.18%							
Road	\$168,945,371	1.15%	\$120,108	0.6%	.097225	\$120,108	.071093	.071093	\$120,108
<b>HOOPER</b>									
Total	\$173,531,935	3.68%							
Less Hooper	\$36,897,837	0.49%							
Less Winslow	\$1,895,404	-30.34%							
Rural	\$134,738,694	5.32%							
50% of Hooper	\$18,448,919	0.49%							
50% of Winslow	\$947,702	-30.34%							
Road	\$154,135,315	4.39%	\$96,825	3.6%	.097225	\$96,825	.062818	.062818	\$96,825

	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019
FUND/SUBDIVISION	VALUATION	Valuation Increase	TAX REQUEST	Tax Increase	PROPOSED FINAL LEVY (County Board or Statute) A	LATEST TAX REQUEST B	LEVY BASED ON BUDGET B	FINAL LEVY - LOWER OF A OR B unless	RAISING
<b>LOGAN</b>									
Total	\$149,854,602	1.70%							
less Uehling	\$9,010,836	13.58%							
Rural	\$140,843,766	1.03%							
50 % of Uehling	\$4,505,418	13.58%							
Road	\$145,349,184	1.37%	\$118,830	3.5%	.097225	\$118,830	.081755	.081755	\$118,830
<b>TOTAL</b>	\$145,349,184	1.37%	\$118,830	3.5%	.097225	\$118,830	.081755	.081755	\$118,830
<b>ELKHORN</b>									
Road	\$142,879,751	0.73%	\$132,600	9.1%	.097225	\$132,600	.092805	.092805	\$132,600

	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019
FUND/SUBDIVISION	VALUATION	Valuation Increase	TAX REQUEST	Tax Increase	PROPOSED FINAL LEVY(County Board or Statute) A	LATEST TAX REQUEST B	LEVY BASED ON BUDGET B	FINAL LEVY - LOWER OF A OR B unless	RAISING
<b>RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICTS</b>									
Statutory levy limit - General: \$.070 cents/\$100; Sinking: \$.105 cents/\$100 but part of county's 15 cents									
<b>1 NICKERSON</b>									
Dodge County	\$245,314,523	1.57%							
Washington County	\$83,109,996	3.12%							
General	\$328,424,519	1.96%	\$58,432	3.5%	.048000	\$58,432	.017792	.017792	\$58,433
Bonds	\$328,424,519	1.96%	\$28,000	100.0%		\$28,000	.008526	.008526	\$28,001
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$328,424,519</b>	<b>1.96%</b>	<b>\$86,432</b>	<b>2.3%</b>	<b>.048000</b>	<b>\$86,432</b>	<b>.026318</b>	<b>.026318</b>	<b>\$86,434</b>
<b>2 HOOPER</b>									
General	\$236,263,051	2.84%	\$110,277	15.8%	.048000	\$110,277	.046676	.0466760	\$110,278
Sinking	\$236,263,051	2.84%				\$0	.00	.00	
Bonds	\$236,263,051	2.84%	\$22,500	-67.9%		\$22,500	.009523	.009523	\$22,499
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$236,263,051</b>	<b>2.84%</b>	<b>\$132,777</b>	<b>-19.6%</b>	<b>.048000</b>	<b>\$132,777</b>	<b>.056199</b>	<b>.056199</b>	<b>\$132,777</b>
<b>3 SCRIBNER</b>									
General	\$347,377,674	0.62%	\$115,395	0.0%	.048000	\$115,395	.033219	.033219	\$115,395
Sinking									
Bonds	\$347,377,674		\$52,849			\$52,849	.015214	.015214	\$52,850
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$347,377,674</b>		<b>\$168,244</b>			<b>\$168,244</b>	<b>.048433</b>	<b>.048433</b>	<b>\$168,245</b>
<b>4 DODGE</b>									
Dodge County	\$146,300,976	0.91%							
Colfax County	\$46,098,992	1.52%							
Cuming County	\$143,093,929	1.98%							
General	\$335,493,897	1.44%	\$83,070	2.5%	.048000	\$83,070	.024761	.024761	\$83,072
<b>5 SNYDER</b>									
Dodge County	\$208,540,890	0.80%							
Cuming County	\$26,778,807	4.46%							
General	\$235,319,697	1.20%	\$63,090	3.5%	.048000	\$63,090	.026810	.026810	\$63,089



FUND/SUBDIVISION	2019 VALUATION	2019 Valuation Increase	2019 TAX REQUEST	2019 Tax Increase	2019 PROPOSED FINAL LEVY(County Board or Statute) A	2019 LATEST TAX REQUEST B	2019 LEVY BASED ON BUDGET B	2019 FINAL LEVY - LOWER OF A OR B unless	2019 RAISING
<b>6 UEHLING</b>									
Dodge County	\$136,903,252	2.03%							
Burt County	\$109,733,239	0.42%							
Cuming County	\$48,109,257	-4.41%							
Washington County	\$8,238,423	2.48%							
General	\$302,984,171	0.38%	\$95,115	3.5%	.048000	\$95,115	.031393	.031393	\$95,116
Bonds	\$302,984,171	0.38%	\$0			\$0	.00	.00	\$0
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$302,984,171</b>	<b>0.38%</b>	<b>\$95,115</b>	<b>3.5%</b>		<b>\$95,115</b>	<b>.031393</b>	<b>.031393</b>	<b>\$95,116</b>
<b>7 WINSLOW</b>									
Dodge County	\$104,190,095	1.32%							
Washington County	\$110,012,689	1.78%							
General	\$214,202,784	1.56%	\$65,005	-13.3%	.048000	\$65,005	.030347	.030347	\$65,004
Bonds	\$214,202,784	1.56%	\$0			\$0	.00	.00	\$0
Lid Exemptions	\$214,202,784	1.56%					.00	.00	\$0
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$214,202,784</b>	<b>1.56%</b>	<b>\$65,005</b>	<b>-13.3%</b>	<b>.048000</b>	<b>\$65,005</b>	<b>.030347</b>	<b>.030347</b>	<b>\$65,004</b>
<b>8 FREMONT</b>									
Dodge County	\$589,868,948	2.72%							
Saunders County	\$3,332,426	8.99%							
General	\$593,201,374	2.75%	\$157,386	1.1%	.048000	\$157,386	.026532	.026532	\$157,388
Bonds	\$593,201,374	2.75%	\$160,713	-5.1%		\$160,713	.027092	.027092	\$160,710
Lid Exemptions	\$593,201,374	2.75%							
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$593,201,374</b>	<b>2.75%</b>	<b>\$318,099</b>	<b>-2.1%</b>	<b>.048000</b>	<b>\$318,099</b>	<b>.053624</b>	<b>.053624</b>	<b>\$318,098</b>
<b>9 NORTH BEND</b>									
Dodge County	\$576,953,350	0.99%							
Saunders County	\$3,809,927	0.34%							
General	\$580,763,277	0.32%	\$132,180	3.5%	.048000	\$132,180	.022910	.022910	\$132,180
Bonds	\$580,763,277	0.98%	\$87,900	-1.1%		\$87,900	.015135	.015135	\$87,899
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$580,763,277</b>	<b>0.98%</b>	<b>\$220,080</b>	<b>1.6%</b>	<b>.048000</b>	<b>\$220,080</b>	<b>.038045</b>	<b>.038045</b>	<b>\$220,079</b>

FUND/SUBDIVISION	2019 VALUATION	2019 Valuation Increase	2019 TAX REQUEST	2019 Tax Increase	2019 PROPOSED FINAL LEVY(County Board or Statute) A	2019 LATEST TAX REQUEST B	2019 LEVY BASED ON BUDGET B	2019 FINAL LEVY - LOWER OF A OR B unless	2019 RAISING
<b>MISCELLANEOUS SUBDIVISIONS' LEVIES</b>									
<b>TECH COLLEGE</b>									
max of the Community College Foundation and Equalization Aid Act									
Metropolitan Technical Community College									
General	\$71,728,712,059	7.11%	\$53,796,534	7.1%	.075000		.075000	.075000	\$53,796,534
Sinking	\$71,728,712,059	7.11%	\$14,345,742	7.1%	.020000		.020000	.020000	\$14,345,742
Hazardous material abatement & handicapped accessibility fund	\$71,728,712,059	7.11%	\$0		.00				\$0
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$71,728,712,059</b>	<b>7.11%</b>	<b>\$68,142,276</b>	<b>7.1%</b>	<b>.095000</b>		<b>.095000</b>	<b>.095000</b>	<b>\$68,142,276</b>
<b>EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNITS</b>									
<b>1.5 cents max</b>									
ESU # 2 - Most of Dodge County									
Burt County	\$1,827,183,974	-5.35%							
Butler County	\$790,074	-5.18%							
Cass County	\$245,287,501	2.48%							
Colfax County	\$4,817,081	0.28%							
Cuming County	\$2,285,318,557	-1.83%							
Dodge County	\$4,092,025,403	3.69%							
Douglas County	\$45,826,010	-0.54%							
Lancaster County	\$413,269,959	3.14%							
Sarpy County	\$819,959	-3.32%							
Saunders County	\$3,677,050,475	3.39%							
Seward County	\$9,557,414	-0.71%							
Stanton County	\$257,585,723	-4.66%							
Thurston County	\$175,609,770	0.77%							
Washington County	\$297,879,576	3.19%							
Wayne County	\$22,829,935	1.41%							
General	\$13,355,851,411	1.03%	\$2,003,378	1.0%	.015000		.015000	.015000	\$2,003,378
Bonds	\$13,355,851,411	1.03%	\$0		.00		.00	.00	\$0
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$13,355,851,411</b>	<b>1.03%</b>	<b>\$2,003,378</b>	<b>1.0%</b>	<b>.01500</b>		<b>.01500</b>	<b>.01500</b>	<b>\$2,003,378</b>
ESU # 3 - Fraction 24									
General	\$46,296,935,507	7.18%	\$6,944,540	7.2%	.015000			.015000	\$6,944,540
Telecomputing	\$46,296,935,507	7.18%							
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$46,296,935,507</b>	<b>7.18%</b>	<b>\$6,944,540</b>	<b>7.2%</b>	<b>.015000</b>			<b>.015000</b>	<b>\$6,944,540</b>

	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019
FUND/SUBDIVISION	VALUATION	Valuation Increase	TAX REQUEST	Tax Increase	PROPOSED FINAL LEVY(County Board or Statute) A	LATEST TAX REQUEST B	LEVY BASED ON BUDGET B	2019 FINAL LEVY - LOWER OF A OR B unless	2019 RAISING
<b>ESU # 7 - Dodge Howells Schools</b>									
General	\$17,265,066,293	-1.47%	\$2,589,760	-1.5%	.015000			.015000	\$2,589,760
Bonds	\$17,265,066,293		\$0		.000000			.000000	\$0
Total	\$17,265,066,293	-1.47%	\$2,589,760	-1.5%	.015000			.015000	\$2,589,760
<b>JOINT PUBLIC AGENCIES</b>									
Pathways 2 Tomorrow									
Burt County	\$1,026,322,595	-5.62%							
Collfax County	\$251,635,298	1.21%							
Cuming County	\$2,612,145,080	-1.81%							
Dakota County	\$215,296,074	-5.85%							
Dixon County	\$113,898,112	4.03%							
Dodge County	\$204,477,735	1.17%							
Stanton County	\$322,254,903	-5.04%							
Thurston County	\$699,744,191	0.33%							
Wayne County	\$71,687,833	0.27%							
General	\$5,517,461,821	-2.26%	\$551,746	-2.3%	.010000			.010000	\$551,746
<b>NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICTS</b>									
4.5 cents max									
Lower Platte North NRD - southern county									
General	\$9,801,620,624	1.97%	\$3,480,715	0.0%	.035512			.035512	\$3,480,752
Sinking	\$9,801,620,624	1.97%						.00	
Total	\$9,801,620,624	1.97%	\$3,480,715	0.0%	.035512			.035512	\$3,480,752
Lower Elkhorn NRD - northern county									
General	\$18,263,212,036	-1.07%	\$4,332,004	1.4%	.023700			.023700	\$4,328,381
Papio NRD - small part s.e. of Fremont									
General	\$70,562,081,104	6.86%	\$26,379,013	6.3%	.037384			.037384	\$26,378,928
(bonds included above)									
<b>AGRICULTURAL SOCIETIES</b>									
part of county's 15 cents max									
Dodge County Agricultural Society									
General	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$103,759	3.5%	.0023875	\$103,759	.002387	.002387	\$103,753
Bonds	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%							
Total	\$4,346,582,828	3.52%	\$103,759	3.5%	.0023875	\$103,759	.002387	.002387	\$103,753

	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019
FUND/SUBDIVISION	VALUATION	Valuation Increase	TAX REQUEST	Tax Increase	PROPOSED FINAL LEVY(County Board or Statute) A	LATEST TAX REQUEST B	LEVY BASED ON BUDGET B	FINAL LEVY - LOWER OF A OR B unless	RAISING
<b>SANITARY &amp; IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS</b>									
5 years or older 40 cent max									
under 5 years no max									
SID # 2 - Sunset Addition									
General	\$18,430,366	2.81%	\$7,293	0.0%	.039571			.039571	\$7,293
Bonds	\$18,430,366	2.81%	\$95,829	1.6%	.519952			.519952	\$95,829
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$18,430,366</b>	<b>2.81%</b>	<b>\$103,122</b>	<b>6.4%</b>	<b>.559523</b>			<b>.559523</b>	<b>\$103,122</b>
SID # 3 - Lake Ventura									
General	\$43,406,279	5.93%	\$173,625	5.9%	.400000			.400000	\$173,625
Bonds	\$43,406,279	5.93%	\$0	#DIV/0!	.000000			.000000	\$0
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$43,406,279</b>	<b>5.93%</b>	<b>\$173,625</b>	<b>5.9%</b>	<b>.400000</b>			<b>.400000</b>	<b>\$173,625</b>
SID # 4 - Roadway Subdivision dissolved and annexed into the City of Fremont									
General									
Bond Investment Fund									
Total									
SID # 5 - Timberwood Subdivision									
General	\$13,202,071	3.70%	\$32,008	10.6%	.242447			.242447	\$32,008
SID # 6 - Sapp Brothers Subdivision									
General	\$3,615,381	13.58%	\$14,462	13.6%	.399999			.399999	\$14,461
Bonds	\$3,615,381	13.58%	\$47,000	13.6%	1.300000			1.300000	\$47,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$3,615,381</b>	<b>13.58%</b>	<b>\$61,461</b>	<b>13.6%</b>	<b>1.700000</b>			<b>1.699999</b>	<b>\$61,461</b>
SID # 7 - Oliver Subdivision (created in 1999)									
General	\$2,072,564	11.68%	\$7,344	-1.0%	.354344			.354344	\$7,344
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$2,072,564</b>	<b>11.68%</b>	<b>\$7,344</b>	<b>-1.0%</b>	<b>.354344</b>			<b>.354344</b>	<b>\$7,344</b>
SID # 8 - Gallery 23 Subdivision									
General	\$1,466,638	132.38%	\$13,200		.900001			.900001	\$13,200
Bonds	\$1,466,638	132.38%			.000000			.000000	\$0
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$1,466,638</b>	<b>132.38%</b>	<b>\$13,200</b>		<b>.900001</b>			<b>.900001</b>	<b>\$13,200</b>

	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019
FUND/SUBDIVISION	VALUATION	Valuation Increase	TAX REQUEST	Tax Increase	PROPOSED FINAL LEVY (County Board or Statute) A	LATEST TAX REQUEST B	LEVY BASED ON BUDGET B	FINAL LEVY - LOWER OF A OR B unless	2019 RAISING
<b>DRAINAGE DISTRICTS</b>									
Ames Diking & Drainage District	12,844	0.00%	\$8,000	0.0%	.62286			.62286	\$8,000
Cottrell Diking & Drainage District	9,184	0.00%	\$3,300		.35932			.35932	\$3,300
Farmland, Fremont & Railroad Drainage	57,750	0.00%	\$0		.00000			.00000	\$0
North Bend Diking & Drainage District	16,996	0.00%	\$30,000	14.9%	1.76512			1.76512	\$30,000
<b>SCHOOL DISTRICTS</b> max of \$1.05									
<b>1- FREMONT</b>									
<b>K-8 BONDS</b>									
Original #1 (K-8 Bonds)	\$2,130,837,714	5.94%							
J42-J51 Douglas County	\$45,826,010	-0.54%							
Saunders County K-8	\$28,311,728	4.42%							
Total for K-8 2000 bonds	\$2,204,975,452	5.78%	\$2,669,784	5.8%	.121080		set by school: .121080	.121080	\$2,669,784
<b>9-12 BONDS</b>									
Original #1 (9-12 Bonds)	\$2,180,816,247	6.17%							
J42-J51 Douglas County	\$45,826,010	-0.54%							
old Saunders County Dist 11	\$99,799,003	4.63%							
Total for 9-12 2000 bonds	\$2,326,441,260	5.97%	\$545,085	6.0%	.023430		.023430	.023430	\$545,085
<b>OTHER FUNDS:</b>									
Original #1	\$2,180,816,247	6.17%							
J42-J51 Douglas County	\$45,826,010	-0.54%							
old Saunders County Dist 11	\$266,708,255	2.52%							
Building Fund	\$2,493,350,512	5.64%	\$124,668		.005000		\$0	.000000	\$0
General	\$2,493,350,512	5.64%	\$26,372,717	5.6%	1.057722		1.057722	1.057722	\$26,372,717
Build America Bond 1 (new 5/6 school)	\$2,493,705,149		\$869,505	5.7%	.034868		.034868	.034868	\$869,505
Build America Bond 2 (Elementaries Ren)	\$2,493,705,149		\$501,160	5.7%	.020097		.020097	.020097	\$501,160
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$2,493,350,512</b>	<b>5.64%</b>	<b>\$31,082,919</b>	<b>6.1%</b>	<b>1.262197</b>		<b>1.257197</b>	<b>1.257197</b>	<b>\$30,958,251</b>
<b>RECAP OF FREMONT SCHOOLS</b>									
All areas except Saunders & Brugh								1.257197	
Saunders - old #105 (+ new bonds)								1.257197	
Saunders - #11 (just General & 9-12 Asbestos/Bonds)								1.081152	
Saunders - #11 (just General & Building)								1.057722	
Brugh - General & 9-12 Bonds + Building)								1.081152	

	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019	2019
FUND/SUBDIVISION	VALUATION	Valuation Increase	TAX REQUEST	Tax Increase	PROPOSED FINAL LEVY (County Board or Statute) A	LATEST TAX REQUEST B	LEVY BASED ON BUDGET B	FINAL LEVY - LOWER OF A OR B unless	RAISING
<b>62 SCRIBNER/SNYDER PUBLIC SCHOOLS</b>									
Cuming County	\$7,073,925	-2.61%							
Dodge County	\$467,135,522	0.76%							
							set by school:		
Special Building	\$474,209,447	0.71%	\$227,273	-25.0%	.047927		.047927	.047927	\$227,274
Depreciation Reserve Fund	\$474,209,447	0.71%							
Total for General	\$474,209,447	0.71%	\$3,370,596	0.0%	.710782		.710785	.710785	\$3,370,610
TOTAL	\$474,209,447	0.71%	\$3,597,869	-2.1%	.758709		.758712	.758712	\$3,597,884
<b>94 LOGAN VIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS</b>									
Burt County	\$73,813,163	0.55%							
Dodge County	\$641,898,777	2.15%							
Washington County	\$138,808,068	1.94%							
Cuming County	\$13,401,001	-4.31%							
							set by school:		
Special Building	\$867,921,009	1.87%	\$303,030	0.0%	.034915		.034914	.034914	\$303,026
General	\$867,921,009	1.87%	\$6,652,292	5.6%	.766463		.766463	.766463	\$6,652,293
Bonds	\$867,921,009	1.87%	\$598,788	0.0%	.068991		.068991	.068991	\$598,787
TOTAL	\$867,921,009	1.87%	\$7,554,110	4.9%	.870369		.870368	.870368	\$7,554,106
<b>95 - NORTH BEND CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS</b>									
Dodge County	\$800,444,679	0.20%							
Saunders County	\$283,779,841	0.64%							
Colfax County	\$4,817,081	0.28%							
Special Building	\$1,089,041,601	0.31%	\$832,323	0.6%	.076427		.076427	.076427	\$832,322
Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking F	\$1,089,041,601		\$217,172	0.0%	.019942		.019942	.019942	\$217,177
Bonds voted on 3/12/13	\$1,089,041,601		\$427,273	0.0%	.039234		.039234	.039234	\$427,275
General	\$1,089,041,601	0.31%	\$6,962,626	2.5%	.639335		.639335	.639335	\$6,962,624
TOTAL	\$1,089,041,601	0.31%	\$8,439,394	2.1%	.774938		.774938	.774938	\$8,439,398

FUND/SUBDIVISION	2019 VALUATION	2019 Valuation Increase	2019 TAX REQUEST	2019 Tax Increase	2019 PROPOSED FINAL LEVY(County Board or Statute) A	2019 LATEST TAX REQUEST B	2019 LEVY BASED ON BUDGET B	2019 FINAL LEVY - LOWER OF A OR B unless	2019 RAISING
<b>OTHER COUNTY LEVIES</b>									
West Point Schools									
General	\$977,886	0.00%			.673967			.673967	\$6,591
Special Building	\$977,886	0.00%			.007501			.007501	\$73
Bond	\$977,886	0.00%			.044404			.044404	\$434
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$977,886</b>	<b>0.00%</b>			<b>.725872</b>			<b>.725872</b>	<b>\$7,098</b>
Arlington Public Schools									
General	\$51,809,874	-0.34%			.742924			.742924	\$384,908
Special Building	\$51,809,874	-0.34%			.139622			.139622	\$72,338
Qualified Capital Improvement Fund	\$51,809,874				.048440			.048440	\$25,097
Bond	\$51,809,874	-0.34%			.064739			.064739	\$33,541
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$51,809,874</b>	<b>-0.34%</b>			<b>.995725</b>			<b>.995725</b>	<b>\$515,884</b>
Fraction 14 with Burt County - Oakland-Craig Schools									
General	\$752,296	2.20%			.850328			.850328	\$6,397
Qualified Capital Improvement Fund	\$752,296	2.20%			.000000			.000000	\$0
Bond	\$752,296	2.20%			.080002			.080002	\$602
Special Building Fund	\$752,296	2.20%			.040059			.040059	\$301
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$752,296</b>	<b>2.20%</b>			<b>0.970389</b>			<b>0.970389</b>	<b>\$7,300</b>
Howells-Dodge Unified Schools									
General	\$202,747,553	1.17%			.496776			.496776	\$1,007,201
Special Building	\$202,747,553	1.17%			.098866			.098866	\$200,448
Bond (old Dodge District not obligated to)	\$202,747,553	1.17%			.000000			.000000	\$0
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$202,747,553</b>	<b>1.17%</b>			<b>.595642</b>			<b>.595642</b>	<b>\$1,207,649</b>

**ITEMIZED FINAL LEVIES FOR PROPERTY IN CITIES AND VILLAGES 2019**

City/Village	County	School	JPA Pathways to Tomorrow	ESU	Community College	Township	Fire District	Natural Resources District	City/ Village	Agricultural Society	TOTAL	Last Year's Levy	Difference	% Change
Fremont	.253006	1.257197		.015000	.095000			.035512	.381822	.002387	2.039924	2.084558	-.0446340	-2.1%
North Bend	.253006	.774938		.015000	.095000		.038045	.035512	.449954	.002387	1.663842	1.669145	-.0053030	-0.3%
Scribner	.253006	.758712		.015000	.095000			.023700	.449997	.002387	1.597802	1.637273	-.0394710	-2.4%
Hooper	.253006	.870368		.015000	.095000	.062818	.056199	.023700	.816424	.002387	2.194902	2.216166	-.0212641	-1.0%
Most of Hooper	.253006	.870368		.015000	.095000	.062818	.056199	.023700	.816424	.002387	2.194902	2.216166	-.0212641	-1.0%
Brickyard Sub	.253006	.870368		.015000	.095000	.069998	.056199	.023700	.816424	.002387	2.202082	2.217101	-.0150191	-0.7%
Dodge	.253006	.595642	.010000	.015000	.095000	.070600		.023700	.499998	.002387	1.565333	1.583176	-.0178430	-1.1%
Inglewood	.253006	1.257197		.015000	.095000	.051409	.053624	.035512	.070040	.002387	1.833175	1.836281	-.0031060	-0.2%
Nickerson	.253006	.870368		.015000	.095000	.071093	.026318	.023700	.449999	.002387	1.806871	1.800054	.0068170	0.4%
Snyder														
West of Main	.253006	.758712		.015000	.095000	.070600		.023700	.499987	.002387	1.718392	1.758876	-.0404840	-2.3%
East of Main	.253006	.758712		.015000	.095000	.079839		.023700	.499987	.002387	1.727631	1.765781	-.0381500	-2.2%
Uehling	.253006	.870368		.015000	.095000	.081755	.031393	.023700	.499399	.002387	1.872008	1.867098	.0049100	0.3%
Winslow	.253006	.870368		.015000	.095000	.062818	.030347	.023700	2.481212	.002387	3.833838	3.816128	.0177100	0.5%
<b>LB 1114 Targets</b>														
limit in 1998-01	0.500000	1.100000		0.015000	0.080000	*	*	0.045000	0.450000	*	2.190000			
limit in 2001-02	0.500000	1.000000		0.015000	0.070000	*	*	0.045000	0.450000	*	2.080000			
changed in 2003	0.500000	1.050000		0.015000	0.070000	*	*	0.045000	0.450000	*	2.130000			
*15 cents of the county's maximum levy may go to support these subdivisions.														
5 cents of the county's maximum levy may fund Interlocal Cooperative Agreements														
<p align="center">LB 1114 was passed by the Legislature in 1995 with strict limits on property taxes. It allows additional taxes for bonded indebtedness, items under the Interlocal Cooperative Agreement Act, voluntary retirements, certain projects, and judgments and additional amounts approved by voters.</p>														
** State law says levies can be carried out from 4 to 8 decimal places.														
<b>Percentage of Subdivisions to Total Levies in Each City/Village</b>														
Fremont	12.4%	61.6%		0.7%	4.7%	0.0%	0.0%	1.7%	18.7%	0.1%				
North Bend	15.2%	46.6%		0.9%	5.7%	0.0%	2.3%	2.1%	27.0%	0.1%				
Scribner	15.8%	47.5%		0.9%	5.9%	0.0%	0.0%	1.5%	28.2%	0.1%				
Hooper	11.5%	39.7%		0.7%	4.3%	2.9%	2.6%	1.1%	37.2%	0.1%				
Dodge	16.2%	38.1%		1.0%	6.1%	4.5%	0.0%	1.5%	31.9%	0.2%				
Inglewood	13.8%	68.6%		0.8%	5.2%	2.8%	2.9%	1.9%	3.8%	0.1%				
Nickerson	14.0%	48.2%		0.8%	5.3%	3.9%	1.5%	1.3%	24.9%	0.1%				
Snyder														
West of Main	14.7%	44.2%		0.9%	5.5%	4.1%	0.0%	1.4%	29.1%	0.1%				
East of Main	14.6%	43.9%		0.9%	5.5%	4.6%	0.0%	1.4%	28.9%	0.1%				
Uehling	13.5%	46.5%		0.8%	5.1%	4.4%	1.7%	1.3%	26.7%	0.1%				
Winslow	6.6%	22.7%		0.4%	2.5%	1.6%	0.8%	0.6%	64.7%	0.1%				